(9) Represents the payment of consideration for the remaining share capital of Compu-Clearing in 1H16. Pro forma cash flows include the cash impact of ongoing

payments relating to the payment of contingent consideration relating to the acquisition of CoreFreight and the Zsoft asset acquisition.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

68 WiseTech Global  |  Prospectus

4.   Financial information (continued)

4.5.  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical
Statement of Financial Position

Table 10 sets out a summary of the statutory historical consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2015, adjusted
for certain pro forma adjustments to take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds, transaction costs and the repayment of drawn
borrowings under our Banking Facilities. These adjustments reflect the impact of the change in capital structure that will take place as
part of the Offer, as if it were in place as at 31 December 2015.

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Table 10

Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2015

$m

Note

Statutory
31 December

2015
Impact

of the Offer

Pro Forma 31
December

 2015

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1 22.0 72.4 94.4

Trade and other receivables 2 13.0 (0.2) 12.8

Current tax assets 0.5 - 0.5

Other assets 3 1.9 1.5 3.4

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 37.4 73.7 111.1

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 15.2 - 15.2

Intangible assets 4 90.7 - 90.7

Equity-accounted investees - - -

Equity securities - available for sale 1.6 - 1.6

Other non-current assets 4.4 - 4.4

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 111.9 - 111.9

TOTAL ASSETS 149.3 73.7 223.0

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 5 7.0 (1.9) 5.1

Borrowings 3.6 - 3.6

Current tax liabilities 0.2 - 0.2

Employee benefits 4.5 - 4.5

Deferred revenue 13.6 - 13.6

Other liabilities 6 1.8 - 1.8

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 30.7 (1.9) 28.8

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 7 31.0 (26.4) 4.6

Deferred tax liabilities 8 13.0 (5.9) 7.1

Employee benefits 0.6 - 0.6

Other liabilities 6 1.9 - 1.9

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 46.5 (32.3) 14.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES 77.2 (34.2) 43.0

NET ASSETS 72.1 107.9 180.0

EQUITY

Share capital 9 44.8 118.3 163.1

Reserves 10 (0.4) 4.8 4.4

Retained earnings 11 27.7 (15.2) 12.5

TOTAL EQUITY 72.1 107.9 180.0

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

69WiseTech Global  |  Prospectus

4.   Financial information (continued)

Notes:
(1) Cash and cash equivalents is expected to increase by $72.4m as a result of proceeds from the Offer ($125.0m), assuming the issue of 37.2m new Shares at the

Mid-Point Price, offset by the cash impact of Offer costs ($19.3m) ($18.6m of transactions costs, $1.5m of option premium costs less $0.8m costs already paid
as at 31 December 2015), the repayment of borrowings under our Banking Facilities ($26.4m), a pre-IPO dividend ($1.5m) and the cash cost of closing out the

[…]

equity of $2.1m and $0.2m of costs capitalised in prepayment at 31 December 2015.

(10) Reserves are forecast to increase by $4.8m reflecting the close-out of the legacy sales commission arrangements through equity based payments of $7.1m
offset by the net impact of the close out of the legacy employee incentive amounts recognised up to 31 December 2015 and settled in cash of $2.3m.

(11) Retained earnings are forecast to fall by $15.2m representing $10.0m of Offer costs not directly attributable to the issue of new shares less Offer costs already
expensed as at 31 December 2015 ($2.7m) and the deferred tax impact of these costs $1.7m. In addition, retained earnings are impacted by a pre-IPO dividend
($1.5m), $3.1m of additional legacy employee incentive scheme close out relating to scheme costs incurred post 31 December 2015 and the after tax impact of
the close-out of the legacy sales commission scheme ($5.0m).

4.6. Summary of net cash/(debt)
Table 11 sets out the net cash/(debt) position as at 31 December 2015, on a statutory basis (before Completion) and on a pro forma
basis (following Completion).

Table 11

Pro forma indebtedness as at 31 December 2015

$m

Note Statutory Pro forma Change

Cash and cash equivalents 1 22.0 94.4 72.4

Current borrowings

Bank overdraft - - -

Finance lease liability 2 (3.6) (3.6) -

Bank loans - - -

Current borrowings (3.6) (3.6) -

Non-current borrowings

Finance lease liability 2 (4.6) (4.6) -

Bank loans 3 (26.4) (0.0) 26.4

Non-current borrowings (31.1) (4.7) 26.4

Total borrowings (34.7) (8.2) 26.4

Net total cash/(debt) (12.6) 86.2 98.8

Net debt/FY2015 pro forma EBITDA (times)4 (0.6) na

Net debt/FY2016 pro forma EBITDA (times)4 (0.4) na

Notes:
(1) Cash and cash equivalents is expected to increase by $72.4m as a result of proceeds from the Offer ($125.0m), assuming the issue of 37.2m new Shares at

the Mid-Point Price offset by the cash impact of Offer costs ($19.3m), (including the option premium paid on foreign currency option contracts entered into in
connection with the Offer of $1.5m and net of $0.8m costs already paid), the repayment of borrowings under the Banking Facilities ($26.4m), a pre-IPO dividend
($1.5m) and acceleration and close-out of the employee incentive scheme ($5.4m).

(2) Relates mainly to finance lease liabilities for IT and data centre equipment.